statements of operations and should not be relied on as an indication of the future results the Company will have after the
completion of the transactions noted in these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited December 31,
2017 consolidated financial statements and notes thereto contained in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed
on February 28, 2018, the unaudited September 30, 2018 consolidated financial statements contained in the Company’s
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed August 7, 2018, the Audited Statement of Revenues and Direct Operating Expenses
and the Unaudited Statements of Revenues and Direct Operating Expenses filed with the Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

1

MURPHY OIL CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2018

(in thousands of USD)

Murphy Oil
Historical

PAI
Acquisition

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Murphy
Oil   Pro

Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents $947,732 $

–
 $(794,623) (b) $471,743

   325,000
(6,366)

(c)
(f)

Accounts
receivable, less
allowance for
doubtful accounts

274,193 5,714 (a) –  279,907

Inventories, at
lower of cost or
market

94,615 4,326 (a) –  98,941

Prepaid expenses 43,606   –   –  43,606
Assets held for

sale 21,140   –   –  21,140
Total current

assets 1,381,286 10,040  (475,989)  915,337
Property, plant and
equipment, at cost less
accumulated
depreciation, depletion
and amortization

8,244,167 1,645,201 (a)   –  9,889,368

Deferred income taxes 346,455 –   –  346,455
Deferred charges and
other assets 54,712   –  6,366 (f) 61,078

Total assets $10,026,620 $1,655,241  $(469,623)  $11,212,238

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities

Current maturities
of long-term debt $10,454 $

–
 $

–   $10,454

Accounts payable 622,577 4,413 (a)   –  626,990
Income taxes

payable 53,676 –   –  53,676
Other taxes

payable 19,939 –   –  19,939
Other accrued

liabilities 166,066 21,960 (a) 6,205 (d) 194,231
Liabilities
associated with
assets held for
sale

2,802   –   –  2,802

Total current
liabilities 875,514 26,373  6,205  908,092
Long-term debt,
including capital lease
obligation

2,903,899   –

325,000 (c) 3,228,899

Deferred income taxes 130,369 –  –  130,369
Asset retirement
obligations 700,055 366,611 (a) –  1,066,666
Deferred credits and
other liabilities 649,855   –  52,540 (e) 702,395

Stockholders’ equity
   Common Stock 195,065 –   –  195,065
   Capital in excess of
par value

905,379 1,009,806 (a) (794,623)
(52,540)
(98,400)

(b)
(e)
(g)

969,622

   Retained earnings 5,453,414 –  (6,205) (d) 5,447,209
   Accumulated other

comprehensive loss (537,768) –  –  (537,768)

   Treasury stock (1,249,162)   –   –  (1,249,162)
Murphy Stockholders'
Equity 4,766,928 1,009,806  (951,768)  4,824,966

Noncontrolling Interest   –
 252,451 (a) 98,400 (g) 350,851

Total equity 4,766,928 1,262,257  (853,368)  5,175,817
Total
liabilities
and
stockholders’
equity

$10,026,620 $1,655,241

$(469,623)  $11,212,238

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

2

MURPHY OIL CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

(in thousands of USD, except share and per
share data)

Murphy Oil
Historical

PAI
Acquisition

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Murphy Oil   Pro

Forma Combined

Revenues
   Revenue from sales to customers $1,921,910 $685,310 $   –   $2,607,220
   (Loss) gain on crude contracts (69,349)   –   –  (69,349)
   Gain on sale of assets and other income 26,035   –   –  26,035

Total revenues 1,878,596 685,310   –  2,563,906

Costs and expenses
   Lease operating expenses 406,226 129,124   –  535,350
   Severance and ad valorem taxes 40,100 1,914   –  42,014
   Exploration expenses, including

undeveloped lease amortization 69,911   –   –  69,911

   Selling and general expenses 173,324   –   –  173,324
   Depreciation, depletion and amortization 710,563   – 170,370 (a) 880,933
   Accretion of asset retirement obligations 32,041   – 13,618 (b) 45,659
   Redetermination expense 11,332   –   –  11,332
   Other expense (benefit) (44,776)   –   –  (44,776)

Total costs and expenses 1,398,721 131,038 183,988  1,713,747
Operating income from continuing operations 479,875 554,272 (183,988)  850,159

Other income (loss)
   Interest and other income (loss) (19,445)   –   –  (19,445)
   Interest expense, net (134,264)   –   (9,323)

(1,219)
(c)
(g)

(144,806)

Total other loss (153,709)   – (10,542)  (164,251)

Income (loss) before income taxes 326,166 554,272 (194,530)  685,908
Income tax expense (benefit) 15,801   – 75,546 (d) 91,347
Income (loss) from continuing operations 310,365 554,272 (270,076)  594,561
Less:

Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest

   –

110,854   (44,525)
25,281

(e)
(f)

91,610

Net income attributable to Common
Stockholders $310,365 $443,418 $(250,832)  $502,951

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS PER COMMON SHARE(1)

Basic $1.79   $2.90
Diluted 1.78   2.88

Average Common shares outstanding (thousands)

Basic 172,949   172,949
Diluted 174,202   174,202

(1)
Pro forma earnings per share for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 is calculated using the net income of approximately $503.0 million
which excludes income from noncontrolling interest of approximately $91.6 million. The income attributable to noncontrolling interests is computed
in part based on the change in operating income from the statement of direct revenues and expenses for the acquired Properties. Therefore, pro
forma net income from continuing operations per share could differ significantly from actual results.

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

3

MURPHY OIL CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands of USD, except share and per share
data)

Murphy Oil
Historical

PAI
Acquisition

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Murphy Oil   Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenues
   Revenue from sales to customers $2,078,548 $591,329 $   –  $2,669,877
   (Loss) gain on crude contracts 9,566   –   –  9,566
   Gain on sale of assets and other income 137,015   –   –  137,015

Total revenues 2,225,129 591,329   –  2,816,458

Costs and Expenses
   Lease operating expenses 468,323 178,246   –  646,569
   Severance and ad valorem taxes 43,618 1,825   –  45,443
   Exploration expenses, including undeveloped lease

amortization 122,834   –   –  122,834

   Selling and general expenses 222,766   –   –  222,766
   Depreciation, depletion and amortization 957,719   – 205,019 (a) 1,162,738
   Accretion of asset retirement obligations 42,590   – 18,284 (b) 60,874
   Redetermination expense 15,000   –   –  15,000
   Other expense (benefit) 30,706   –   –  30,706

Total costs and expenses 1,903,556 180,071 223,303  2,306,930
Operating income from continuing operations 321,573 411,258 (223,303)  509,528

Other income (loss)
   Interest and other income (loss) (67,988)   –   –  (67,988)
   Interest expense, net (181,783)   –   (12,431)

(1,625)
(c)
(g)

(195,839)

Total other loss (249,771)   – (14,056)  (263,827)

Income (loss) before income taxes 71,802 411,258 (237,359)  245,701
Income tax expense (benefit) 382,738   – 60,685 (d) 443,603
Income (loss) from continuing operations (310,936) 411,258 (298,224)  (197,902)
Less:

Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest

   – 82,252   (60,292)
4,998

(e)
(f)

26,958

Net income (loss) attributable to Common
Stockholders $(310,936) $329,006 $(242,930)  $(224,860)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS PER COMMON SHARE(2)

Basic $(1.81)   $(1.30)
Diluted (1.81)   (1.30)

Average Common shares outstanding (thousands)

Basic 172,524   172,524
Diluted 172,524   172,524

(2)
Pro forma earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2017 is calculated using the net loss of approximately $224.9 million which excludes
income from noncontrolling interest of approximately $27.0 million. The income attributable to noncontrolling interests is computed based in part on the
change in operating income from the statement of direct revenues and expenses for the acquired Properties. Therefore, pro forma net income from